


































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































GENERAL OBSERVATIONS 

West Virginia is putting forth great efforts to attract tourism and thus encourage development that 
would create jobs for its citizens, according to Ms. Kelly Stewart of the Southern West Virginia 
Tourism and Convention Bureau. They have a ski called Winterplace between Princeston 
and Beckley, the Bramwell Historic District, Pence Springs near Hinton, the Organ and Last 
World caves at Lewisburg, and the Youth Museum in Beckley whose members built the 
Mountain Homestead and other displays that change every six weeks. Near this same site is 
the Exhibition Coal Mine and the Coal House, and not far away is Pipestem State Park. The 
Greenbrier Hotel is a one-hour drive, and the Snowshoe Ski Resort is three hours away. Civil 
War reenactments are performed at Lewisburg, and at Carnifex Ferry Battlefield State Park, a 
group stages plays in a very attractive outdoor theater during the summer months. 

Everyone interviewed in West Virginia was enthusiastic over the New River Gorge National River, 
the development thus far, and its potential to bring more visitors to the area and generally help 
the economics of the state. Ms. Stewart stated that the Exhibition Coal Mine in Beckley had 
30,000 visitors in 1989, 53,000 in 1990, and 8,300 this year in June alone. During 1990, 
151,197 visitors arrived in the Beckley area on motor coaches (busses). The West Virginia Belle, 
a stern-wheeler based in Charleston, has become a good attraction for both in-state and out-of­
state visitors. With the completion of Interstate 77, travelers using this road need only take a 
side trip of -.10 miles before they are in the Gorge. More such visitors are expected in the years 
to follow and more are expected to make this area a destination point in their trips south in the 
fall and north in the spring. 

If there was a single thing to which citizens attributed the increased visitation, it was the New 
River Gorge bridge. They say many people come to the area just to see it. 
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THURMOND 

The Thurmond hotel called the Bankers Club operated until a short time before acquisition by 
the NPS. Unfortunately, the last operator and owner, Mrs. Jackie Pugh. was out of town and 
could not be interviewed. She could add a great deal of history. particularly the economics of 
commercial buildings operations, thereby making projections of future operations somewhat 
more authoritative. An attempt will be made to contact her in the future. It is understood, 
however. that her clientele for the overnight lodging portion were made up mostly of rafters who 
enjoyed stopping over to take a warm shower, eat a good meal, and get a night's sleep. While 
no one seems to know what rates she charged for her rooms, all agree that the food served in 
her dining room was excellent. 

The present condition of the three commercial buildings can only be classified ·as •trom bad to 
worse.• No real planning can be done before an historic structures report has been completed. 
If, after this report is completed, the decision is made to proceed with the rehabilitation of these 
buildings, it is recommended that the interior of the buildings be removed, with the possible 
exception of the bank lobby. Jn order to have sufficient rooms to allow for the greatest possible 
chance for success, all three buildings must devote floors above the first to overnight 
accommodations. Access to each building from other buildings should be accomplished even 
though they are considered historic. 

In order to make all floors handicap accessible, square footage amounting to that necessary to 
install an elevator will be lost per floor. For the purpose of this exercise, 48 sq. ft. per floor will 
be used. First floors in each building could be used as follows: 

I BUILDING OPERATION I :SQUARE F~ET 
I MANKIN-cox GIFT SHOP 11.782 : 
I GOODMAN-KINCAID RESTAURANT 1 3. 82 s 

[NATIONAL BANK LOBBY 1 2 .1;a - ~8 - 2,100 

TOTAL COMMERCIAL SPACE 7.707 PLUS ELEVATOR 
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Upper floors devoted to overnight accommodations will appear: 

MANKIN-COX SECOND FLOOR 6 ROOMS 

THIRD FLOOR 6 ROOMS 

GOODMAN-KINCAID SECOND FLOOR 11 ROOMS 

THIRD FLOOR 11 ROOMS 

NATIONAL BANK SECOND FLOOR 6 ROOMS 
. 

THIRD FLOOR 7 ROOMS 

FOURTH FLOOR 7 ROOMS 

TOTAL ROOKS 54 ROOKS 

The above allows a minimum of 252 sq. ft. per room, including bath. Many rooms will be larger. 
There is ample room left for hallways and hopper rooms. NOTE: EACH ROOM WILL HAVE A 
PRIVATE BATH. 

The cost of gutting the interiors and rebuilding floors, partitions, ceilings, bathrooms with fixtures. 
etc .. is estimated at $180 per sq. ft. A quick estimate for the construction; rooms furniture; and 
furniture, fixtures, and equipment (FF&E) for the rest of the commercial buildings would appear 
as follows: 

CONSTRUCTION 26,069 sq ft at $180 $4,692,420 

ROOMS FURNITURE 54 rooms at $5,000 270,000 

FF&E, RESTAURANT, 903,240 
KITCHEN, GIFT SHOP 

TOTAL ESTIMATED COST* $5,865,660 

* No allowance has been made for lobby fu·rniture and fixtures in this figure and cannot be until 
determination has been made as to whether the present bank lobby will be retained. 

Because of the apparent risk of this proposed development, it is assumed that all of the above 
costs, with the possible exception of the rooms furniture, will be borne by the NPS. As 
pro formas are developed, whether the concessioner will be able to handle the rooms furniture 
investment will become clear. 

An amount of $699,300 is included in the FF&E figure to insure enough money is available for 
special treatments in the kitchen such as using fireproof materials, fire suppression systems, clay 
tile flooring, soap stone walls, enameled metal ceiling tiles, adequate exhaust and make-up air 
systems, and built~in, walk-in refrigerators and freezers, and for special wall treatment and 
general decor in the dining room and gift shop. This amount could also allow for the purchase 
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and installation of a computer that would handle all hotel bookkeeping and guest folios to 
include reservations. CRTs at all point-of-sale locations would also be included. In addition to 
the efficiency the computer would lend this operation, it would eliminate the need for a night 
auditor which is the most difficult position to fill in a hotel. 

The season considered to be most desirable for the operation of this concession is April 1 
through October 31. After more investigation and review, November may also be considered 
as part of the operating season; but for now, a seven-month (30-week) season will be used for 
projections. A Table of Organization using industry standards and wages follows on page 6. 

No provision has been made for the transportation needed to bring visitors from the parking lot 
across the river to the hotel. If this is _to be concessioner- operated and only overnight guests 
and their luggage are concerned, one van that can handle eight people and their luggage would 
appear ample. This would cost in the neighborhood of $25,000. If it must accommodate 
handicapped people, then it will have to be equipped with a lift for wheelchairs, and a larger van 
would be needed costing close to $45,000. The van could be driven by a maintenance person 
or anyone free at the time, so a driver was not listed in the Table of Organization~ This, of 
course, assumes that the van will be •on call" and not operating under a schedule. 

This entire report was based on the following assumptions: 

a. The NPS will assume all construction costs. 

b. The NPS will provide all roads, parking lots, and utilities, including electric power, water, 
telephone system, and sewage disposal. 

c. The engine house (roundhouse) will be acquired by the NPS, rehabbed. and will contain 
exhibits interesting enough to cause visitors to want to come to Thurmond and possibly 
stay the night. The recently acquired depot should also be counted on to help entice 
visitors to the area. 

d. The concessioner will be responsible for all normal maintenance. The NPS will be 
responsible for aU major maintenance and capital improvements such as a new roof or 
correction of structural defects. The Statement of Requirements (SOR) should contain 
language that would allow all maintenance issues and franchise fees to be reopened for 
negotiations after the first two years and every five years after that. 

e. The concessioner should be encouraged to join and become an active member of groups 
that are concerned with increasing visitation to this area. 

f. The basement of the buildings will be reworked to allow for a laundry. a housekeeping office 
and storage, and perhaps offices for the concessioner, where it is not possible to have 
these offices on the first floor. The two other structures on this property could be used for 
these purposes provided they are made structurally sound. 

As soon as a decision is made to proceed with this development, the preparation of an SOR 
should be started. It will require approximately a year for writing the SOR, advertising for bids, 
paneling of such bids, and finally awarding a contract. 
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TABLE OF ORGANIZATION 

POSITION NUMBER OF SALARY Oil VEEKLY YEARLY 
EMPLOYEES HOURLY WAGE PAYROLL PAYROLL 

GENERAL MANAGEll 1 $500fVeek $ 500 $ 15,000 

FOOD MANAGER 1 $350fVeek $ 350 $ 10,500 

GIFTS MANAGER 1 $350fVeek $ 350 $ 10,500 

MAINTENANCE CHIEF 1 $350fVeek $ 350 $ 10,500 

DESK CLERKS 4.2 $6.00/Veek $ 1,008 $ 30,240 

HEAD HOUSEKEEPER 1 $7.00/Hour $ 280 $ 8,400 

MAIDS* s $4.50/Hour $ 900 $ 27,000 

LAUNDRY 2 $4.50/Hour $ 360 $ 10,800 

MAINTENANCE MEN 2.8 $6.00/Hour $ 672 $ 20,160 

GIFT SHOP CLERICS 4.2 $6.00/Hour $ 1,008 $ 30,240 

FOOD HOST ~ 2.8 $6.00/Hour $ 672 $ 20,160 
CASHIERS 

TABLE SERVICE 8.75 ·$4. 50/Hour $ 1,575 $ 47,250 

BUS BOYS 2.8 $4.50/Hour $ 504 $ 15,120' 

CHEF 1 $300fVeek $ 300 $ 9,000 

COOKS 5.6 $6.00/Hour $ 1,344 $ 40,320 

PANTRY PEOPLE 2.8 $5.50/Hour $ 616 $ 18,480 

DISHY ASHER 2.8 $4.50/Hour $ 504 $ 15,120 . 

TOTAL 49.75 $11,293 $338,790 

TAX & FRINGE $ 2,259 $ 67,758 

TOTAL PAYROLL $13.552 $406,548 

*Maids will also clean the lobby. 
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FINANCIAL INFORMATION 

The pro forma which follows is considered fairly accurate provided the assumptions listed above 
and following the pro forma are reasonably correct. On this basis and provided the 
concessioner is an experienced and astute operator. the development this report is devoted to 
will be economically feasible probably starting in the second or third year of operation. 
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THURMOND COMMERCIAL BUILDINGS PROJECTION 
NEll RIVER GORGE NATIONAL RIVER, VEST VIRGINIA 

SALES 

ROOMS $ 339,066 

FOOD 550,436 

GIFTS 700,000 

TOTAL SALES $1,589,502 

COST OF GOODS SOLD 

FOOD $ 176,140 

GIFTS 385,000 

TOTAL COST OF GOODS SOLD $ 561,140 

PAYROLL 

DIRECT PAYROLL $ 338,790 

TAX & FRINGE 67,758 

TOTAL PAYROLL $ 406,548 

CONTROLLABLE EXPENSE $ 174,845 

NONCONTROLLABLE EXPENSE 

DEPRECIATION $ 38,571 

INTEREST (AVERAGE) 16,888 

MANAGEMENT FEE 63,580 

ADMINISTRATIVE & GENERAL 79,475 

INSURANCE 35,000 

FRANCHISE FEE 95,370 

TOTAL NONCONTROLLABLE $ 328,884 

PROFIT BEFORE FEDERAL TAX $ 118,085 

CASH FLOV $ 156,656 

ANNUAL PRINCIPAL PAYMENT $ 38,572 
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ASSUMPTIONS USED IN PROJECTIONS FOR THURMOND 

SALES 

Rooms: $40 single, $8 each additional person, 1.75 people per room. 
54 rooms x 210 days x 65% occupancy x $40 + .75 x rooms sold x 8. 

Total Room Sales: $3~9,066 

Food: Breakfast - 54 x 210 x .65 x 1.75 x $3.60- $46,436 
Lunch (2 turns) - .120 x 210 x 2 x $5.00 ~ $252,000 
Dinner (1 turn) ~ 120 x 210 x $10.00 - $252,000 

Total Food Sales: $550,436 

Gifts: 350,000 visitors at $2 each - $700,000 

TOTAL ALL SALES: $1,589,502 

Interest is based on the concessioner investing $270,000 for the purchase of 
room furnishings. Assume the concessioner will borrow entire amount at 10% for 
seven years. 

TOTAL INTEREST PAID: $118,217 or $16,888 average per year 

TOTAL PRINCIPAL PAID: $270,000 or·$38,572 average per year 

Although the concessioner will be expected to purchase all linens and other 
small goods, it is anticipated this will be accomplished with existing funds, 
not requiring additional loans. 
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I 

CONCLUSIONS 

This development and this report should be refined as new Information becomes available. 
When all concerned are reasonably comfortable with the conclusions as presented here, 
the planning for construction and operation should begin. On this basis and provided the 
concessioner is an experienced and astute operator, the development this report is devoted 
to will be economically feasible probably starting In the second or third year of operation. 

This report should be updated to reflect changes as they are agreed upon. 
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As the nation's principal conservation agency, the Department of.the Interior has responsibility 
for most of our nationally owned public lands and natural and cultural resources. This includes 
fostering wise use of our land and water resources, protecting our fish and wildlife, preserving 
the environmental and cultural values of our national parks and historical places, and 
providing for the enjoyment of life through outdoor recreation. The department assesses our 
energy and mineral resources and works to ensure that their development is in the best 
interests of all our people. The department also promotes the goals of the Take Pride in 
America campaign by encouraging stewardship and citizen responsibility for the public lands 
and promoting citizen participation in their care. The department also has a major 
responsibility for American Indian reservation communities and for people who live in island 
territories under U.S. administration. 

Publication services were provided by Mary Ryan, Visual Information Technician, of the 
Branch of Publications and Graphic Design of the Denver Service Center. NPS D-70 August 
1992. 
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